

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DAVID LUDWIG, on behalf of himself and all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRET A MANGER (USA), Ltd., d/b/a PRET A  
MANGER

Defendant.

Index No. 11 CV 5677 (BSJ)(AJP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR  
FINAL SETTLEMENT APPROVAL, FINAL CLASS CERTIFICATION  
AND COLLECTIVE ACTION DESIGNATION, APPOINTMENT OF CLASS  
REPRESENTATIVES AND CLASS COUNSEL AND APPROVAL OF RELEASES**

Lee S. Shalov, Esq. (LS-7118)  
**McLAUGHLIN & STERN, LLP**  
260 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 448-1100

Louis Ginsberg, Esq. (LG-1048)  
Matthew Cohen, Esq. (MC-2595)  
**LAW FIRM OF LOUIS GINSBERG, P.C.**  
1613 Northern Blvd.  
Roslyn, New York 11576  
(516) 625-0105

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. Procedural History and Discovery .....	2
C. Settlement Negotiations .....	4
D. Terms of the Settlement and Allocation Formula.....	5
E. Claims Administration and Notice .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate, And Should Be Approved.....	7
A. Procedural Fairness Consideration Support Approving the Settlement .....	7
B. The Second Circuit’s Standard for Examining Substantive Fairness of Class Action Settlements Favors Granting Final Approval.....	8
1. Litigation Through Trial Would be Complex, Costly, and Lengthy .....	9
2. The Reaction of the Class Has Been Overwhelmingly Positive.....	9
3. Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough To Allow the Parties to Resolve the Action .....	10
4. Plaintiff Would Face Significant Risks If The Case Proceeded.....	11
5. Maintaining A Class Through Trial Would Be Difficult .....	12
6. The Settlement Fund Is Substantial, Even In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And The Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	13
II.    Certification Of The Class Is Appropriate As The Requirements Of Rule 23 Are Satisfied .....	14
III.   The Court Should Grant Final Collective Action Designation.....	14
A. The Release In The Settlement Agreement Is Fair .....	14
B. The Individual Releases Are Fair .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec.</i> 805 F.Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	13
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	passim
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re Austrian &amp; German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D.Mo. 2002).....	8
<i>In re EVCi Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2007).....	8
<i>In re Ira Haupt &amp; Co.</i> 304 F.Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1969) .....	11
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	11
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> 261 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>In re VMS Sec. Litig.</i> 21 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Lazzarini v. Reinwald Bros. Bakery Corp.</i> No. 08-CV-2264 (JS)(WDW), 2009 WL 1941215 (E.D.N.Y. June 29, 2009).....	16
<i>Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. U.S.</i> 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982).....	15, 16

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....9

*Newman v. Stein*  
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....13

*Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Com.*  
 688 F.2d 615 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....13

*Ross v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.*  
 700 F.Supp. 682 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....9

*Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.*  
 No. 02 Civ. 8238, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10848 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005) .....7

*Thompson v. Edward D. Jones & Co.*  
 992 F.2d 187 (8th Cir. 1993).....15

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....7

**Federal Statutes & Rules**

29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....6, 14

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....2, 14

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) .....1, 7

**Other Authorities**

*Manual for Complex Litigation, Third*, § 30.42  
 (1995) .....7
